The table below summarizes the Company’s exposure to currency risk on foreign currency-
denominated financial assets and their PHP equivalents as follows:

 December 31, 2014
Financial Assets USD PHP
Cash and cash equivalents $77,050 P=3,726,038
AFS financial assets
 Bonds and notes 738,659 33,032,830
Accrued interest income 10,761 481,237
Total $826,470 P=37,240,105

 December 31, 2013
Financial Assets USD PHP
Cash and cash equivalents $512,769 P=22,764,391
AFS financial assets
 Bonds and notes 731,866 32,491,191
Accrued interest income 10,761 477,740
Total $1,255,396 P=55,733,322

- 54 -

*SGVFS012268*

 The Company used the following foreign exchange rates:

 2014 2013

USD to Peso P=44.72 P=44.40

The Company has no foreign currency-denominated financial liabilities as of December 31, 2014
and 2013.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to reasonably possible change in foreign
exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s income before tax and the
relative impact on the Company’s equity as of December 31, 2014 and 2013:

2014

Change in

Exchange Rate
Effect on Income

Before Tax Equity
USD +5.00% P=1,862,005 P=1,303,404
 –5.00% (1,862,005) (1,303,404)

2013

Change in

Exchange Rate
Effect on Income

Before Tax Equity
USD +3.64% P=2,028,693 P=1,420,085
 –3.64% (2,028,693) (1,420,085)

 The Company determined the reasonably possible change in foreign currency using the one (1)

year volatility of the USD and PHP as this will best represent the movement in foreign exchange
rate until the next reporting date.

Fair Value Interest Rate Risk
Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates.

The Company’s floating rate investments and receivables in particular are exposed to fair value
risk.

The Company manages its interest rate risk by investing in fixed rate instruments.  It also manages